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FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO INDUSTRIES
Rao Shri Sambasiva Rayapati;Reddy Shri Karunakara G.

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the schemes under which financial and technical assistance is provided for development of various sectors of industries;

(b) the financial assistance provided during each of the last three years under various sectors including Agriculture, industry and Minerals, State-wise;

(c) the amount utilised by each State so far; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to enhance the infrastructure facilities to increase the competition among the domestic industries?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRI E.V.K.S. ELANGOVAN)

(a): Sir, The Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion is responsible for the overall industrial policy while individual Administrative Ministries/Departments look after the production, distribution, development and planning aspects of the specific industries allocated to them. The Department has mainly formulated two schemes under which financial assistance is provided for development of various sectors of industries. They are Growth Centre Scheme and Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS). In addition, assistance is also provided for Industrial Parks, schemes for industrial development of Hill and North Eastern States as well as schemes for development of Cement, Salt and Leather Sectors.

(b) &(c): The Growth Centres would be endowed with basic infrastructure facilities such as power, water, telecommunication and banking, etc. to enable to attract industries belonging to various sectors, as such sector-wise assistance is not provided. However, assistance given to and utilised by various growth centres during the last three years, State-wise, is given at Annexure-I.

In IIU Scheme, financial assistance is provided industries- wise. The assistance given and utilised are given at Annexure-II .

(d): The Growth Centres Scheme has been instituted for attracting industries in backward areas . The IIUS has been instituted to enhance international competitiveness of the domestic industry by promoting quality infrastructure through public- private partnership in selected functional clusters/locations, which have greater potential to become globally competitive.

ANNEXURE-I

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1906 for answer on 6.12.2005.

Central Assistance released during three years to Growth Centres

        (Rs. in lakh)

Sl. Name of the Growth 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Total  Status of Utilisation
No. Centre (Statewise)

I ANDHRA PRADESH  110 100 295 505    Utilized
II ARUNACHAL PRADESH 320 200  520    Utilized
III ASSAM   900 566  200 1666   Utilization awaited for
        Rs.200.00 lakhs
IV BIHAR 200 200 Utilization
        awaited for Rs.200.00 lakh
V CHHATTISGARH 100 107 207 Utilized
VI GOA   176   176   Utilization awaited for
        Rs.176.00 lakh
VII GUJARAT   300   300 Utilization awaited for


        Rs.300.00 lakh
VIII HARYANA   450   450 Utilized
IX HIMACHAL PRADESH 153 500 653 Utilized
X JAMMU & KASHMIR  275 1000  1275 Utilized
XI JHARKHAND  200      200 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.200.00 lakh
XII KARNATAKA
XIII KERALA
XIV MADHYA PRADESH 250 365 300 915 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.125.00 lakh
XV MAHARASHTRA  290   290 Utilized
 Total 290 290 Utilized
XVI MANIPUR
XVII MEGHALAYA   500  500 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.500.00 lakh
XVIII MIZORAM   180 400  580 Utilized
XIX NAGALAND
XX ORISSA   240 228 150 618 Utilized
XXI PONDICHERRY  250   250 Utilized
XXII PUNJAB
XXIII RAJASTHAN 850 800 1650 Utilized
XXIV SIKKIM   500      500 Utilized
XXV TAMILNADU
XXVI TRIPURA   500 430  930 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.500.00 lakh
XXVII UTTRANCHAL   1000  1000 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.500 .00 lakh
XXVIII UTTAR PRADESH 250 150 650 1050 Utilization awaited for
        Rs.200.00 lakh
XXIX WEST BENGAL 300 400 700 Utilized
 GRAND TOTAL  628 6712 2795 15135

ANNEXURE-II

Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1906 for answer on 6.12.2005.

Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)
(List of Cluster Proposals Approved)

          ( Rs. in crore)

Sl.  Name of the cluster   State                 Project   Central Amount Amount
No.                                          Cost Grant   Relea- Utilised
         sed

 Approved in 2003-04

1. Textiles Cluster   Tirupur, Tamil Nadu 143.50  50.00 25.00 20.24
2. Chemical cluster   Vapi, Gujarat  54.31  40.49 12.50 2.63

 Approved in 2004-05

3. Auto Cluster  Vijayawada A. P. 31.08  23.50  7.80 NA
4. Metallurgical Cluster Jajpur, Orissa      62.50  47.00 15.66 0.38
5. Auto Ancillary Cluster Chennai, Tamilnadu     47.20  35.00 11.70 Nil
6. Chemical Cluster Ankleswar, Gujarat 152.83  50.00 33.40 16.70
7 Auto Components cluster Pune, Maharashtra 59.99  44.99 15.00   Nil
8. Cereals, Pulses & Madurai, Tamil Nadu 39.96  29.97 10.00 Nil
    Staples cluster
9. Textiles Cluster Ludhiana, Punjab 17.19  12.69  4.21 0.58
10. Marble Cluster  Kishangarh, Rajasthan 36.80  27.60  9.20 2.53
11. Auto Cluster  Pitampura, M.P.  73.29  49.94 16.65 Nil
12. Foundry Cluster  Belguam,Karnataka 24.78  18.54  6.19  0.16
13. Machine Tools Cluster Bangalore, Karnataka  135.55  49.12 16.37  2.54
14. Coir Cluster  Kerala                 56.80  42.60 14.20   Nil
15. Textile Cluster, Haryana       54.53    40.90 13.63  Nil
 Panipat
16. Gem & Jewelery Cluster, Gujarat       85.80  50.00 16.70  Nil
 Surat
17. Pharma Cluster  Hyderabad  66.16   49.62 -Nil-  NA
18. Ispat Bhoomi Cluster Raipur, Chattisgarh    54.11  29.87  Nil   NA
19. Leather Cluster  Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh 27.34   9.747  1.95  4.34
20. Foundry Park  Howrah, West Bengal 119.74  40.40  8.48  Nil
21. Multi Industry Cluster Haldia, West Bengal    67.25  36.97  7.39  Nil


22. Rubber Cluster  Howrah, West Bengal 29.74  15.72  3.14  Nil
23. Textile Cluster  Ichalkaranji,    65.07  32.70  6.54  Nil
    Maharashtra
24. Chemical Cluster Ahmedabad, Gujarat 69.86  41.39  8.30  Nil
25. Leather Cluster  Ambur, Tamil Nadu 67.34  43.49  8.70  Nil
26. Pump, Motor & Foundry Coimbatore Tamil Nadu 66.39 39.22 8.00 Nil cluster
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